
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 566

TO BE ANSWERED ON 6TH FEBRUARY, 2024


Financial Assistance under PMMSY


566.  SHRI RAMALINGAM S.:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालन और डेयरी मंत्री be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has provided financial assistance under the Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) to fish/prawn farmers in Mayiladuthurai and Nagappattinam districts for taking up activities such as establishment of need based brackishwater hatcheries and construction of new ponds for brackishwater aquaculture/saline/alkaline, etc., if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor during the last five years and the current year;


(b) the number and details of proposals received from the State of Tamil Nadu under the National Programme for Dairy Development, Rashtriya Gokul Mission, Dairy Processing

& Infrastructure Development Fund, Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana and Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund; and


(c) the number of proposal that got in principal approval from the Government and its subsequent developments thereof?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING


  (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) : The Department of Fisheries, Government of India is implementing a flagship scheme namely “Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) with highest ever investment of Rs.20050 crore in fisheries sector in all the States/Union Territories (UTs) for a period of 5 years with effect from the financial year 2020-21. Under PMMSY, based on the project proposals received from State Government of Tamil Nadu, the Department of Fisheries, Government of India has accorded administrative approvals for the projects of total cost of Rs. 934.23 crore with central share of Rs.376.91 crore to the Government of Tamil Nadu from 2020-21 till date, which also includes activities of Establishment of need based New Brackish Hatcheries (shell fish and fin fish), Construction of New ponds for Brackish Water Aquaculture, Inputs for Brackish Water Aquaculture, Construction of Biofloc ponds for Brackish water/Saline/Alkaline areas including inputs. As informed by Government of Tamil Nadu, the details of activities for establishment of need based brackish water hatcheries and construction of new ponds for brackish water aquaculture/ saline/ alkaline in Mayiladuthurai and Nagappattinam districts, are given at Annexure-I.


(b) and (c):     The Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying (DAHD), Government of India,

is implementing Rashtriya Gokul Mission since 2014 with focus on development and conservation of indigenous bovine breeds, genetic upgradation of bovine population and enhancement of milk production and productivity of bovines thereby making milk production more remunerative to the farmers in all States/UTs in the country including Tamil Nadu. Total 12 Proposals received by DAHD from the State under Rashtriya Gokul Mission have been approved with total cost of Rs. 12992.29 lakh and communication has been sent to the State. The details of approved proposals are given at Annexure-II.

Under “National Programme for Dairy Development (NPDD)” scheme implemented by DAHD, 9 projects have been received and approved to Tamil Nadu with the total project cost of Rs 25922.50 lakh with a Central share of Rs. 18210.30 lakh. Till date, an amount of Rs. 13642.395 lakh has been released to Tamil Nadu against which utilization of Rs.12024.193 lakh have been reported. The details of the approved projects are given at Annexure-III.

Under “Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund” scheme implemented by DAHD, as on 30.11.2023, 4 projects have sanctioned to Tamil Nadu with the total project cost of Rs. 285.82

Crore with loan component of Rs. 228.65 Crore. The details of the sanctioned projects as on 30.11.2023 are given at Annexure-IV.

Government of Tamil Nadu has submitted various project proposals towards the development of Fisheries Sector in the state under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) &

Government of India has approved the following projects under PMMSY during the year 2020-21 to 2023-24.


Sl.

No
Component/ Activity

Total approved

project cost

(Rs. in Crore)

1
PMMSY 2020-21

(CSS-20 Beneficiary Oriented and 3 Non-Beneficiary

components)

69.88

2
PMMSY 2021-22

(CSS-31 Beneficiary Oriented and 2 Non-Beneficiary

components)

290.96

3
PMMSY - 2022-23

(CSS-20 Beneficiary Oriented and 6 Non-Beneficiary

components)

447.34

4
PMMSY –2023-24

(CSS-21Beneficiary Oriented and 1 Non-Beneficiary

components)

126.05

Total 934.23

Government of Tamil Nadu has submitted various project proposals towards the development of Fisheries Sector in the state under Fisheries and Aquaculture Infrastructure Development Fund scheme (FIDF) & Department of Fisheries, Government of India has approved 64 projects under FIDF with the total project cost of Rs.1574.73 Crore. As reported by Government of Tamil Nadu,

23 projects have been completed, 32 projects are in progress and 9 projects are yet to commence.


*****


Annexure-I

Details of activities approved under PMMSY for establishment of need based brackish water hatcheries and construction of new ponds for brackish water aquaculture/ saline/ alkaline in Mayiladuthurai and Nagappattinam districts during 2019-24 as mentioned in part (a)

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.

No.
Name of the scheme

Name of the

District

Area covered

(Ha/Nos.)

Subsidy

released


1.

Construction of New

Brackish water

Aquaculture pond

including inputs

Mayiladuthurai 11 Ha 18.59

Nagapattinam 11 Ha 9.05

2.

Construction of Biofloc

ponds for Brackish

water/Saline/Alkaline

areas including inputs

Mayiladuthurai 5 Nos. 7.05

Nagapattinam 3 Nos. 7.20

3.
Establishment of marine

finfish nurseries
Mayiladuthurai 1 No. -


Annexure-II

Details of approved proposals under Rashtriya Gokul Mission as mentioned at part (b)

(Rs. in Lakh)

Sr. No. Projects Funds Sanctioned

1. Strengthening of Training Centre 200.00

2. Strengthening of Semen Station- Eachenkottai 1000.00

3. Strengthening of Semen Station- Ooty 833.00

4. Strengthening of Semen Station- Hosur 1622.20

5. Strengthening of Semen Station- Udhgamandalam 546.92

6. Strengthening of Semen Station- Alamadhi 1363.00

7. Nationwide Artificial Insemination Programme-IV Phase 5949.00

8. Establishment of Mobile IVF Lab at DLF Hosur 58.03

9. Establishment of breed development and conservation

centre for Umblacherry breed of Cattle.

213.61

10. AI workers Training and Manpower development 34.50

11. Farmer awareness programme 71.80

12. Strengthening of LN transport and distribution system 1100.23

 Total 12992.29


Annexure-III

Details of the approved projects under NPDD Scheme as mentioned at part (b)

 (Rs in lakh)

Project

No
Districts covered

Year of

approval

Total

outlay

Central

share

Funds

released

NPDD_T

N_01A

Chennai, Tiruvallur and

Kanchipuram
2014-15 710.00 530.00 530.00

NPDD_T

N_02A

Tiruchirapalli, Karur, Perambalur

and Ariyalur
2014-15 665.10 336.35 336.35

NPDD_T

N_03A
Madurai & Theni 2014-15 2640.69 908.03 908.025

NPDD_T

N_04D

Kanchipuram, Vellore, Vilupurram,

Cuddalore, Thiruvannamalai,

Krishnagiri, Dharmapuri, Selam,

Namakkal, Tiruchirapalli, Erode,

Tirupur, Coimbatore, Nilgiris,

Madurai, Theni, Dindigul,

Perambalur, Karur, Ariyalur,

Thanjavur, Nagapattinam,

Pudukkottai, Sivagangai,

Ramanathapuram, Virudhanagar,

Thirunelveli, Thoothukudi,

Kanyakumari

2017-18 2324.40 1574.40 1412.83

NPDD_T

N_05E

Kanchipuram-Thiruvallur,

Villupuram, Vellore, Dharmapuri,

Selam, Erode, Madurai, Dindigul,

Tiruchirapalli, Thanjavur,

Pudukottai, Sivagangai, Tirunelveli

2018-19 1821.25 1519.25 1519.25

NPDD_T

N_06F

Chennai, Selam, Coimbatore,

Erode, Tirupur, Tiruchirapalli,

DCPP Thiruvannamalai, Vellore,

Namakkal, Thiruvallur, Villupuram,

Thirunelveli, Nilgiris, Sivagangai,

Virudhunagar, Thanjavur, Dindigul,

Pudukottai and Kanyakumari

2019 - 20 2585.00 2585.00 2585.00

NPDD_T

N_07G

Karur, Coimbatore, Virudunagar,

Tiruchirapalli, Perambalur,

Ariyalur, Cuddalore, Dindigul.

Krishnagiri, Thoothukudi, Vellore,

Ranipet, Tirupattur, Erode,

Sivagangai, Ramanathapuram,

Villupuram, Madurai, Theni, Selam,

2020-21 3853.23 3127.73 3127.73


Tiruppur,

Darmapuri&Tiruvannamalai

NPDD_T

N_08I

Chennai, Cuddalore,

Tiruvannamalai, Dharmapuri,

Namakkal, Tiruppur, Theni, Karur,

Thoothukudi, Madurai, Salem,

Erode, Krishnagiri, Pudukottai,

Coimbatore, Trichy, Vellore,

Thanjavur, Dindigul, Virudhunagar,

Villupuram, Kancheepuram-

Thiruvalluvar, Sivagangai,

Tirunelveli, Kanyakumari and

Nilgiris

2022-23 9080.11 6206.87 3223.21

NPDD_T

N_09J

Cuddalore, Tiruvannamalai,

Dharmapuri, Namakkal, Tiruppur,

Theni, Karur, Thoothukudi,

Madurai, Salem, Erode, Krishnagiri,

Pudukottai, Coimbatore, Trichy,

Vellore, Thanjavur, Dindigul,

Virudhunagar, Villupuram,

Kancheepuram- Thiruvalluvar,

Sivagangai, Tirunelveli,

Kanyakumari, Nilgiris, Kallakurichi

and Tirupathur

2023-24 2242.72 1422.67 0.00*

 Total  25922.50 18210.30 13642.395

*Approved recently


Annexure-IV

Details of the sanctioned projects as on 30.11.2023 under Dairy Processing and Infrastructure

Development Fund as mentioned at part (b)

State

No of

Project

s

Milk Union Details

(Rs in Crore)

Total

Project

Cost

Loan

sanctione

d

Loan

disbursed

NDDB's

projects
3

TNCMPF,

Madhavram

Establishment of 10

LLPD Dairy plant

expandable to 15

LLPD

142.19  113.75 13.20

Tiruchirapalli

District

Setting up of 6 kL

Ice cream plant & 10

TLPD fermented

milk product

43.42  34.73 1.27

Thanjavur

District

Setting up of New

Dairy Plant of 1

LLPD capcity

53.55  42.84 5.14

NCDC's

projects
1

Thootukudi

District

Cooperative

Milk Union

Establishment of

new dairy plant of 50

TLPD and value

added products

manufacturing

facilities

46.66 37.33 9.33

TOTAL 4   285.82 228.65 28.94


*****

